

4th Civil No. D062361

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

VINCENT GUY ADAMO,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from San Diego County Superior Court,  
Case No. 37-2009-00065797-CU-IC-EC,  
Honorable Timothy Taylor, Judge Presiding  
Honorable Joel M. Pressman, Judge Presiding

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**WHITE OLIVER & AMUNDSON**

Susan L. Oliver (SBN 160902)  
550 West C Street, Suite 950  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone: (619) 239-0300  
Facsimile: (619) 239-0344

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)  
Gary J. Wax (SBN 265490)  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorney for Defendant and Respondent  
FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A.    Adamo’s Standard Residential Insurance Policy Separately Covers His “Dwelling” And “Other Structures,” But Only Up To Specified Limits.	4
B.    The 2007 San Diego Wildfires Damage Adamo’s 1,000-Tree Avocado Grove And Associated Water System.	6
C.    Fire Investigates Adamo’s Claim And Pays Him Approximately \$116,000 Under His Policy, Exhausting The “Other Structures” Policy Limit.	7
D.    Adamo Sues Fire.	9
E.    The Trial Court Tries The Coverage Issue, Finding No Additional Coverage And Enters Judgment In Fire’s Favor.	10
F.    The Trial Court Denies Adamo’s New Trial Motion Finding No Surprise Or Newly Discovered Evidence And Adamo Timely Appeals.	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I.    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT FIRE OWED NO ADDITIONAL COVERAGE AMOUNTS.	15
A.    The \$53,100 Coverage For “Other Structures” Was The Only Coverage Available For Adamo’s Water System; Fire Paid That Full Policy Limit.	15
1.    Coverage B for “other structures” squarely applies to the 10,000-gallon water tank, irrigation system and culverts because these structures are “separated from the dwelling by clear space.”	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
2. Coverage B’s \$53,100 limit was fully paid, leaving no additional coverage for “other structures.”	18
B. The “Dwelling” Coverage Does Not Cover The Water System.	20
1. As the water system falls under Coverage B, “other structures,” it does not fall under Coverage A, “dwelling.”	21
2. The 10,000-gallon water tank, irrigation system and culverts are not “attached” to the dwelling as required for Coverage A to apply.	24
3. As the water system was covered under Coverage B, it was “otherwise covered” in the policy; therefore, the Coverage A, subparagraph (d), ancillary “equipment” provision does not apply.	27
C. The Policy-Limit Definition In “Other Coverages,” Subsection 1, Did Not Create Double Coverage Not Evident In The Insuring Agreement.	29
D. Even If Coverage B’s Limit Had Not Been Exhausted, Its Commercial Use Prohibition Squarely Excluded Coverage For The Property Associated With Adamo’s 1,000-Tree Avocado Grove.	31
II. EVEN HAD ADAMO PRESERVED THE ISSUE ON APPEAL (HE HAS NOT), THERE COULD BE NO BAD FAITH AS A MATTER OF LAW.	34
A. The Opening Brief’s Passing Footnote Reference To Adamo’s Bad Faith Claim Waives That Claim On Appeal.	34
B. Without Coverage There Can Be No Bad Faith As A Matter Of Law.	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
C. In Any Event, There Is At Least A Reasonable Basis For Fire's Coverage Interpretation, Precluding Bad Faith As A Matter Of Law.	37
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773	30
<i>American Intern. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. American Guarantee &amp; Liability Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 616	21
<i>Ameron Intern. Corp. v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1370	16
<i>Amex Assur. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1246	33
<i>Arch v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. Nov. 10, 1988, No. 88-CV-5421) 1988 WL 122408	22, 23, 38
<i>Aviel v. Ng</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 809	13
<i>Bay Cities Paving &amp; Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854	16, 17
<i>Bosetti v. U.S. Life Ins. Co. in City of New York</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1208	28, 38
<i>Brodkin v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> (1989) 217 Cal.App.3d 210	36
<i>Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Assn. v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335	37
<i>Christoff v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 118	34
<i>Dalrymple v. United Services Auto. Assn.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 497	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	35
<i>E.M.M.I. Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 465	14, 26
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 340	14
<i>Employers Reinsurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 906	23
<i>Erickson v. Christie</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 2001) 622 N.W.2d 138	32
<i>Everett v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 649	19
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 492	21, 26, 38
<i>Fire Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 446	30, 31
<i>Garamendi v. Mission Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 30	16
<i>Holz Rubber Co., Inc. v. American Star Ins. Co.</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 45	21
<i>In re Marriage of Falcone &amp; Fyke</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 814	35
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747	32
<i>Kunec v. Brea Redevelopment Agency</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 511	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Lazechko v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> (Mich.Ct.App. July 10, 2008, No. 276111) 2008 WL 2697428	18, 20, 23
<i>Love v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1136	36
<i>Lowery v. Robinson</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 36	35
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 21	14
<i>Mentesana v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> (W.D.Mo. May 28, 2008, No. 07-CV-456) 2008 WL 2225737	22, 23, 25, 38
<i>Meyerstein v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> (1927) 82 Cal.App. 131	27
<i>Mirpad, LLC v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1058	26
<i>Morris v. Associated Securities, Inc.</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 220	35
<i>Morris v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 966	37, 38
<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766	36
<i>Nichols v. Great Am. Ins. Companies</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 766	33
<i>Parsons v. Bristol Development Co.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861	14
<i>Paulus v. Bob Lynch Ford, Inc.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 659	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Porco v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 679 F.Supp.2d 432	16, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26, 38
<i>Reserve Insurance Co. v. Pisciotta</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 800	28
<i>Spitler v. Children’s Institute International</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 432	34
<i>Transport Indem. Co. v. American Fid. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 950	31
<i>Union Oil Co. v. International Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 930	14
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	15, 16, 31, 32, 36
<i>Wilson v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 713	37

## STATUTES

Civ. Code, § 1001	17
Civ. Code, § 1635	16
Civ. Code, § 1638	16, 28
Civ. Code, § 1639	16
Civ. Code, § 1641	16, 21, 28
Civ. Code, § 1644	16
Civ. Code, § 3358	20
Evid. Code, § 720	31
Evid. Code, § 801	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Evid. Code, § 1200	31
Ins. Code, § 2051	19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dict. (6th ed. 1990)	24, 25
2 California Ins. Law Dictionary & Desk Ref. (2012 ed.) § E51:1	19
39A Cal.Jur.3d (2013) Insurance Contracts, § 411	19
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(a)(1)(B)	35
C.F.R. § 645.105	17
Webster's 9th New Collegiate Dict. (1985)	16, 24
